# MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



Deputy

3.32 (MT 22931)

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from Transportation and Land Management Agency/Transportation regarding the Approval of the Service Agreement by and between the City of Corona and the County of Riverside for the Brae Burn Drive Pavement Overlay Improvement for Fiscal Year 2023/24. CEQA Exempt per State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301. District 2, is taken off calendar.

Exempt per Stat	te CEQA Guidelines Section 15301. District 2, is taken off calendar.
Roll Call:	
Ayes: Nays: Absent:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez None None
I hereby certify tentered on Sept	that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and tember 26, 2023, of Supervisors Minutes.
(seal)	WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors Dated: September 26, 2023 Kimberly A. Rector/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

AGENDA NO. **3.32** 

xc: Trans.

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**ITEM:** 3.32 (ID # 22931)

**MEETING DATE:** 

Tuesday, September 26, 2023

FROM: TLMA-TRANSPORTATION:

**SUBJECT:** TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION: Approval of the Service Agreement by and between the City of Corona and the County of Riverside for the Brae Burn Drive Pavement Overlay Improvement for Fiscal Year 2023/24. CEQA Exempt per State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301. District 2. [\$32,632 Total Cost - Local Funds 100%]

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve the Service Agreement by and between the City of Corona and the County of Riverside for the Brae Burn Drive Pavement Overlay Improvement in the Coronita area; and
- 2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same.

**ACTION:Policy** 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 of 3 ID# 22931 3.32

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost			
COST	\$	32,632	\$	0		\$	32,632		\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$	0		\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS General Funds used		•	00%). The	re are	no	В	udget Adjus	stment:	No	
						Fo	or Fiscal Ye	ar:	23/24	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

#### **BACKGROUND:**

## **Summary**

The City of Corona has emergency work to replace its potable water main, a 6-inch Asbestos Cement Pipe, on Cypress Pont Drive, Oakland Hills Drive, and a short segment of Brae Burn Drive. Upon completing the water main replacement work, the City of Corona is required to restore and repave the pavement. The County right of way includes the full segments of the three roads mentioned. The City is responsible for replacing its water main and all associated costs for restoring the pavement in accordance with their encroachment permit issued by the County Permits Section. Brae Burn Drive has deteriorated pavement and rehabilitating it would provide the public with a smooth roadway. In July 2023, the County reached out to the City to partner on rehabilitating the remaining segment of Brae Burn Drive. The City agreed to take the lead on the contract administration and construction of the project. The County agreed on the project scope and estimated cost for the County portion of the work.

The proposed project includes grinding and overlaying the pavement along the entire project. The portion of the grind and overlay is approximately 560 feet long from Paseo Grande to 60 feet southeast of Oakland Hills Drive. The work will consist of grinding the top two inches of the existing roadway and overlaying with 2-inch Hot Mix Asphalt. Additionally, pavement marking and crosswalk striping will be placed on the newly repaved road. The proposed project limits and the pavement restoration project to be completed by the City are shown in Attachment 1, Vicinity Map.

The City of Corona is scheduled to approve the Service Agreement between the City of Corona and County of Riverside for the Brae Burn Drive Pavement Overlay Improvement on their October 4<sup>th</sup> City Council meeting.

Project Number: D4-0118

#### **Environmental Findings**

The segment of the Brae Burn Drive project including the asphalt restoration of Cypress Point Drive, Oakland Hill Drive, and the short segment of Brae Burn Drive are found to be exempt pursuant to Section 15301(c) of the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with the City of Corona environmental findings.

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the City Council action item File #23-0483 dated June 7, 2023, this action is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301 of the Guidelines for the CEQA, which states that "operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alternation of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the CEQA determination" and is therefore exempt from CEQA. This action involves repairs to existing roadway infrastructure to restore asphalt surface and therefore, as determined from the City acting as the lead agency, is exempt from the requirements of CEQA. No further environmental analysis is required.

# Impact on Residents and Businesses

A joint venture between City and County to rehabilitate this segment of Brae Burn Drive will benefit residents by providing safe and smooth pavement along with the adjacent roads (Cypress Pont Drive and Oakland Hills Drive) that the City has restored.

### **Additional Fiscal Information**

The County's total contribution including construction and inspection is estimated to cost \$32,632. The County improvement will be funded with Cash-in-Lieu.

There are no General Funds used in this project.

### **Contract History and Price Reasonableness**

N/A

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Vicinity Map
Attachment 1 – Service Agreement

Jason Farin, Principal Management Analyst 9/19/2023

Aaron Gettis, Deputy County Sounsel 9/14/2023